
February 17, 1983

Docket No. 50-265 

Mr. L. DelGeorge 
Director Nuclear Licensing 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
P. 0. Box 767 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

Dear Mr. DelGeorge: 

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 78 to Facility Operating 
License DPR-30 for the Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2. The 
Amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications in response 
to your application dated May 12, 1981.  

The amendment changes provisions of the Technical Specifications pertaining 
to the reactor protection system delay and response times, and the average 
power range monitor gain adjustment.  

Copies of the Safety Evaluation and Notice of Issuance are also enclosed.  

Sincerely, 

Original Signed By: 

Roby B. Bevan, Project Manager 
Operating Reactors Branch #2 
Division of Licensing 

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 78 to DPR-30 
2. Safety Evaluation 
3. Notice 

cc w/enclosures 
See next page 

DISTRIBUTION: Docket File NRC PDR LPDR ORB#2 Rdg DEisenhut SNorris 
RBevan UELD SECY ACRS-1O LJHarmon-2 TBarnhar-t-4 LSchneider 
DBrinkman OPA,CMiles Ruiggs NSIC Gray ASLAB Xtra-5 

8303180069 830217 { "
PDR ADOCK 05000265 
P PDR 

DL:ORB#2 DLM02 DL:ORB#2 , : .. 0ok OELD 

SURNAME 44 ...... 4 .... 8 ...... . ... ...................................................  

DATE - ................................. .......................................................................................  

NRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240 OFFICIAL RECORD COPY USGPO: 1981-,335-960
• ,



-Mr. L. DelGeorge 
Commonwealth Edison Company 

cc:

Mr. D. R. Stichnoth 
President 
Iowa-Illinois Gas and 

Electric Company 
206 East Second Avenue 
Davenport, Iowa 52801 

Robert G. Fitzgibbons Jr.  
Isham, Lincoln & Beale 
Thriee First National Plaza 
Suite 5200 
Chicago, IL 60602 

Mr. Nick Kalivianakas 
Plant Superintendent 
Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station 
22710 - 206th Avenue - North 
Cordova, Illinois 61242 

Resident Inspector 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
22712 206th Avenue N.  
Cordova, Illinois 61242 

Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety 
1035 Outer Park Drive 
5th Floor 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 

Mr. Marcel DeJaegher, Chairman 
Rock Island County Board 

of Supervisors 
Rock Island County Court Hpuse 
Rock Island, Illinois 61201 

James G. Keppler 
Regional Administrator, Region III 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
799 Roosevelt Road 
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

U.S. Environmental 
Region V Office 
Regional Radiation 
230 South Dearborn 
Chicago, Illinois

Protection Agency 

Representative 
Street 
60604

Susan N. Sekuler 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Control Division 
188 W. Randolph Street 
Suite 2315 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

The Honorable Tom Corcoran 
United States House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C. 20515

J 'wJ



UNITED STATES 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON., D. C. 20555 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 
AND 

O1WA ILLINOIS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. 50-265 

QUAD CITIES NUCLEAR POWER STATION, UNIT 2 

AKMENDMEN'T TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 78 
License No. DPR-30 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by the Commonwealth Edison Company 
(the licensee) dated May 12, 1981, complies with the standards and 
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), 
and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, 
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 

Conimi ssion; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendnent can be conducted without endangering the health 

and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 

conducted in compliance -with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 

defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 

51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements 
have been satisfied.  

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Spec

ifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment 

and paragraph 3.B of Facility License No. DPR-30 is hereby amended 

to read as follows: 

B. Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and 

B, as revised through Amendment No. 78, are hereby incorporated 

in the license. The licensee shall operate the facility in 

accordance with the Technical Specifications.  

8303180073 830217 
PDR ADOCK 05000265 
P PDR



S°, 2

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Domenic B. Vassallo, Chief 
Operating Reactors Branch V2 
Division of Licensing 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications 

Date of Issuance: February 17, 1983

2,.



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 78 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-30

DOCKET NO. 50-265 

Revise the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications as follows:

Remove 

1.1/2.1-2 
1. I/2.1-2a 
1.1/2.1-8 
1.1/2.1-9 
3.1/4.1-1

Replace 

1.1/2.1-2 
1. 1/2.1-2a 
1.1/2.1-8 
1.1/2.1-9 
3.1/4.1-1



QUAD-CITIZS 
DPR-30 

( *1-

D. Reactor Water Level (Shuldown Conidition) 

Whenever the reactor is in the shut

down condition with irradiated fuel 

In the reactor vessel, the water 

level shall not be less than that 

corresponding to 12 inches above the 

top of the active fuel* when it is 

seated in the core.  

*Top of active fuel Is defined to be 

360 inches above vessel &or* (See 
Bases 3.2).

Where I 
VRP a fraction of rated 

thermal poer 
(2S11 Mt) 

WflP - maximum fraction of 
limiting pover dens
ity where the limit

"Lng power density 
for each bundle is 

the design linear 
beat generation rete 
for that bundle.  

The ratio of FRP/Y.FLPD shall be 

Set equal to 1.0 unless the actu

*1 operating value is less than 

1.0 In which case the actual 

operating value will be used.  

ibis adjustfent nay also be perforied 
by increasing the APRM gain by the 
inverse ratio, mFLP/ , which 

accmplishes the same degree of pro
tection as reducing the trip setting 

by FRP/WLPD 

2. AR Flux Scram Trip Setting (Re.  
fueling or Startup and Hot Standby 
Mode) 
When the reactor mode switch is in the 

Refuel or Startup Hot Standbv posi

tion, the APRM scram s9W, be set at 

less thzn or equal to 15i5 of rated 
neutron flux.  

3. IRM Flux Scram Trip Stttlng 

The IMl flux scram setting shall be set at 

less th or equal to 120j125 of full 
* cale.  

4. When the reactor mode switch h in the 

tartup or run position, the reactor shall 

sot be operated in the vatural circula
dion flow mode.  

IL APRM Rod Block Setting 

The APRM rod block setting shall be as shown 

in Figure 2.1-1 and shall be:

S (0.5W + so)

1.1/2.1.2

Amendment No. -0#, 78

I



4 ~QMh-CITICS 
DP'R-30 

the definitions used Mo)ve for the APxM 

scrts trip apply. In the event of oper

atIon with a maxLmum fraction limiting 
power density (HfLPDI greater than the 

traction of rated power (tAp). te ,,e.tting 

rU ill be modified as followes 

S 6 (0. 58VL. + 5)I 

The definitions used above for the APM 

ermn trip apply.  

The ratio of FRP to P7LFM shall be set 
equal to 1.0 unless the actual operating 

value is less than 1.0. in which case 
the actual operating value will be used.  
This adjustment roy also be performed 
bY increasing the APm gain by the 
inverse ratio, mTLPD/fw, which 
accomplishes the sawe degree of pro
tection as reducing the trip setting 

by MR*'n.PD 

C. JReactor low water level scram setting 

shall be 144 inches above the top of the 

active fuel* at normal operating rondi

tions.  

ID. Reactor low water level tCCS initiation 

shall pe 84 inches (&4 inches /-0 inch) 

above the top of the active fuel* at 

normal operating conditions.  

E. Turbine stop valve scram shall be S 10% valve 
"closure rrom runo orp:.  

F. Turbine control valve rast closure scram shall 

Init•.ie upon actuul;on at the fast closure sole

nold valves which uip the turbine conrol 
valves.  

0. lNIan sleamline hsolaion valve closure scram 
$hall be s 10% valve closure rtom tfu open.• 

H. wain steamlinc low.pressure iniiation omain 

stcamline Isolation valve closure shall be 

2: A25 psi 

'Top- o ac-tive fuel Is defined to 

be 360 inches above vessel zero 

(see Bases 3.2) 

1.1/2.1-2a*

Amendment No.. _, 78



lDrR-30 o* h 
irs tCron trip ott Vould decrease the margin pro$*et before the 

addi ..intr...... &M et limit aris Vecud. The ...... scram trip setting was determined 

bs Can aznalysis of arging required to provide A reasonable range for Maneuve.. rin during 

operation. .ae cing this operating-- argin 
would Increase the frequency of spurio .... ..  

which have an adverse effect on reactor safety because of the Cox thea stresses.  

Thus, the AIIM scram trip setting was selected bocause 
it psovides *detuatt margin for the 

fuel cladding Integrity safety limit yet all.ows sottratig vargin that reduce* the possibpil 

ity of unnecessary screws.  

Tha acres trip Setting Mgst be adjutetd to ensure that the %-=R transient peak Is •ot.  

increasned for any cumblnAtiot of oalinam fraction of SLUtting power density (r.•LtD) 4:4 

core therial p•ower. The scram setting Is ad.ust.d in accordance with'the for.,ula 

reactor -ore thc~ * . the -- D is rostar than the tractio.n of rated power 0I0II)

in Spc ifiLcat ion Z.. t n .e "" It .. . .

¶wajStwlt may be ac=0WjjWha by increasing the AMR gain by the reeipcO0al 

TheR~fFV a9is posides the somi degree of PrOtlwt1c As 1.educing the tr ip 

gettinr by FRpn/PD by raising the initia A4 readings •c•ls to the trip settings 

such that a scram wuld be recieved at the swme point in a transient as if the trip 

Settings had been reduced by Fr 

s4t andby rd.)

I
2. &M Flux scram Trip Setting Ix & vs- W& -bsneet

Yet operation in the Startup iode vhile the reactor is at low pressure- the • PM Scram settL~j 

of 15% of rated power irovides 
adeqiate therncal rzarg' batween the setpoint and the safety 

limits 25% of rated. the margin is adequate to &CCVOd.t9 
anticipated maneuvers associated 

with Power Plant Startup. 
ffect of increaii•tq ressure at zero or low void cqntent ate 

1~~~~~~~~~ 
no 

.... .. -*etStlcesrttee 
ac code %_ that already I US 

admor, cold water from sources available during etartcp.sii r ihcldrIanta araYi h 

system, ttmperaturt coefficien~ts 
are =all. And Ebo o atrsaecnttaitsed to be 

uniform by operating procedures backed up by the red worth minimizer. Of all possible souces 

of reactivity Input . uniform control rcd vithdrawal is the .oat probable cause of dignifiae t 

power rise. because the flux distributiOn associated with naiforme rod withd:awals does vot 

Involve high local peal.. and because several rods• ust be moved -to change Poe r by & sigrifi 

cant percentage of rated pwer. the rate o:f poewr rise is very slow. Genetrall?.t"• heat apr ux 

is In near eaqulibriu.e with the fission rate. .a & assumed uniform rod withdrtwal approach 

to the scram level. the rate of p&er rise. Is no sore t.an 5% of tated power per minute, and 

the XPRK System would be core than a9 au.t-e t - -Seurea s cram bOfore the power could eO cee 

the safety limit. The 15% 4AT scram ge=ains act..i until the mode switch is placed in the 

Run posit"ion. This switch occurs when reactor ptessuge is greater than 32S F6i9.  

3. zt14 Flux Sc:am Trip Setting 

The 1314 system consists of eight charh.ers, four L .ech of the reactor protectLon system %e1 

channels. The Irx is a" S-ecade L".trumant which cowers the tange of power level between that 

•.c.d 1v the BIL4 and the APPA. The S decades are br.-oken down into 10 ranges, each being

oea-halt a decade in sire.  

The "A scram trip setting of 120 dLvisios is acti .. In each range if the iM. rot example.  

if the instrLrMant ware on. ange .. the scram setting would be 120 d.v.. ions for that afteV1 

ikewiae. if the Lnstrument vwre on Range So the scra •ould be 120 divisions on that rtasre.  

Thus, as the IPA is ranged up to a.&,mcdate the Increase La power level. the Beras trip set-

tisg s elseo rangea up. . Lacroe are due to control 

The most significant sources of becii2 hne X r providte powe inraear u oto 

"cad withdrawl If' order tO ensure that th•e .r ve. adeqate 8 ots afeety -e-eitthe 

single rod w ithdra 'al error. a t varaiof rod vi *Vol *,ahe o st e s evea .analys T s no le s iS 

included starting the accident tvarious poer @lv....l. Th m-* ost sever cyse i vlve-

- ~~~ tot. is which the reactor is 5s uc~t6ladteIKsse smtyte

scale. that two 1 channel closest t, 

ratio% was taken Lft al na01SOLS b that the s.a clroet.t 
ldthe withdrawn rod isv passed. Te results of this analysis show that the "fuel ct la-dIe4 

a" -peak power liited to 0% of rated power, t---_P v the fuel A....i • 

SJteSrity sifety limit. 290.-s.o the above - nalyIs. t. provides protection as a ...  

local con@tto rod withdrawal _s-ros And c.otimai5 withdawal of control -ds 
JA soque" n 

pIovidas beckuP protection far the .- 1.-

Amendment No. R, 78



QUn-CZTIES 
DF1DM-30

X. Alq• iod block Trip ,ttibngo varying the Te©Lrculat£• flow 

.eac-or power level may be varied by moving control rods or b o rin th :e lai flow 
losa- 

e.d 
withdrawa 

lat 
C)Aftst* 

I 

rate. The APA. system provides & control cad block to Pt-ve:t gross dwa tent 

recirculation flow rate to protect against grossly exceeding- the M t rueel Cladding Integrity 

Safety Limit. This rod block trip setting, which is automatically varied with .ecirc-lation 

loop flow rate. prevents an increase in the tec©tor Power level to excessive values due to 

control rod withdrawal. The flow variable trip settin 
g provides substantia5l margin from fuel 

damage, assuming a steady-state 
operation at the trip setting. over 

the entir recirculation 

flow range. The margin to the safety limit increases as the flaw decreases for the specified 

trip setting versus flow relationship: therefore the worst-cast 
HCR which could occur ducing 

steady-state operation is at 10M of rated thermal power because of the A1L4 rod block tzip 

setting. The actual power distribution in the core is established by speci~fied corntral rod 

seq~uences an is Monitored continuously by the inoore iP'.h system. As with APPAM scram trip 

"setting. the AFH rod block trip settinq is adjusted downwad i. the r.axi-um f -ractionof.'.  

IMg power density *=coeds the fraction of rated power, thus preserving the APRM rod bloc:.  

safety nargin As with' the scram setting, this way b acccuiPlishd by adjusting the APR4 gains.  

C. ftsctor Lov water Level Sclra 

The reactor low water level scram is set at a point which will assure that the water level used 

in the bases for the safety limit is maintained. The scram setpeint is based on ncr-al opsera

JLg- temperature and pressure conditions because the level instrumenttion is density compensa.ted.  

a. teactor Xov LOW Water ZLevel CCS Initiation Trip Point 

The emegency core cooling subsystems are designed to provide sufficient cooling to the core 

to dissipate the energy associated wLthtthe loss-of-coolEt acciden.t and Lo lii-t luel elago.!.•; 

Stemperature to well belw the cladding melting temperature to assure that core geo.etry r-ma•.n 

latact and to limit any cladding Metal-watar reaction to less than 1%. To accom-P!sh t.eir 

intended function. the capacity of each emergency care cooling system component was established 

based on the reactor low water levOl scram setpoint-. To lower the setpoinlt of the low water 

level scram would increase the capacity reouirenont 
for each c_ the -CCS c.omP•ents. Thu+s, tte 

reactor vessel low water level scra. was set low enough to permit margin for operation. Yet wi-l 

met be sat lower because of. =5 capacity requirecionts.r 

The design of the Z-S components to meet the above criteria was dependent on th.ree previously 

aet parameterst the maxi. = breaft size, the low water level scta= setpoinzt. ra the Z=cS 

Initiation setpoin.. To lower the setpoin . for 1tiati:o of the ZCCS could lead to a loss Zf 

effective core cooling. To raise the 9 initiation setpoi•-t would be in a safe dixectl.on.  

but it would reduce the margin established to prevent actuation of tie =s eurt.mg normal 

operation or duri-g normally expected transients.  

2. TurbiLa Stop Valve scr-m 

The turbine stop valve closure scram trip anticipate* the pressure, neutron flux, and heat flux 

Increase that could result from rapid closure of the turbine stop valves. with a 
..

c.a. t 

setting of IM; of Valve closure frnm full open, the resultant increase in surface heat f ux is 

limited such that MHCl remains above the MCPR., fucl cladding Ln-egrity safety lamit even duz-,.n; 

the worst-case transient that assumes the turbine " as is closed.  

1. TnrbLne Control Valve Fast Closu=e Scram 

the turhine control Valve fast closure scram is Provided to anticipate the rapid Lfttcease in 

pressure and neutron flux resulting from fast closure of the tu:bine control valves due to a 

load rejection and subsecuent failure of the bypass. i.*..# it prven:.ts H from beccmi?.g less 

th he f erity safty limit for this transient. For the •a 

rejection without bypass transient from 100% power, the peak beat flux 

(and therefore LEGR) increases on the order of 15% which provides wide 

margin to the value corresponding to 1% plastic strain of the cladding..  

1.1/2.1-9

Amendment No. $1, 78

I



M 1/41 RtEACTOR PKOTUM~ON SYSTCM

tJ7I1ItNG CONDI)TIONS FOR 01TI:ATION 

Arppicv. to iheinstrumenstssirn anj a rriased dt..  
vK. which initijie a feirtnr iernr.  

Oki-Colte: 

Too ai~rt th uptimbilit% or t1w reMsk) Pm'..tioll 
%%suem.

XJRYEIJ1ANCE WOUREtln:M1NTS 

App~es w. she surveilance or she instrumentation 
and asWsmassJ deiwes which initiacsr eeactor 

Ire specify the type and rmqucrr.y #"*survrillsaa in 
be applied to the proeoiecor its'truenstnauom.

SPE.CIFICATIONS

A. The wiptriints. asinimum number or trip sys.  
Octsm. .and mininmums numh.~r or irnstruments 
channels thati must hie opermble for eac~h poni.  
sian or the rejutor mode switch uhall he a% 
given in Tables 3.1 -1 ihrn~h 3.1-4. Thetse ywns 
respen-ir times hr~n the openint or the wentor 
contacs up sin anid inviLudinp the ocnsri; Pfth 
trip actuator contacts shall snig eacecd 50 
imilliseconds.  
If, during operation, the maximims 
fraction of limit-in; power dens
ity exceeds the fraction of rated 
power when operating above 25% 
rated th~ermal power, either: 

IL. the APR15 scramn and rod 
block settings shall be 
reduced to the values 
given by the equations 
in Specifications 2.1.A.1 
ad 2.1.D. This May also 
beaccomplished by 

increasing the APRM gain 
as described therein.  

2. the power distribution 
sh.,ll be changed such 
that the maximum fraction 
of limiting power density 
no longer exceneds the 
fraction of rate~d power, 

Amendment No. P; 7B

A. Iastrumntenstinn sm ttem shall be functiorally 
W~ted ande gcilibrtetJ as indicated ini Tahl"' 
4.1-1 and 4.5.2 KMpectively.  

8L Dusly durinj reaimJ power s'rwratson. the t*,ure 
*Pw~et distrihcswio bhill tl- cta.eLeJ 1hri Maximsum 
fraction of limiting Power dens
i1tY (XnPD) and Compared with the 
fraction of rated power (PRP) 
When operating above 25-,, rated 
thermal power.  

C. Wh en it ib Jkies mined that a chisnnel j% taijL 
IN the uniare cr-Adit~iun and Column I orTa.' 
W~t 3.1.1 through 3.1.3 cannris be mnet that 

Wpssernum We put in hc trapped &undiuion 
Lamdiately. All other RPS cht.unnclit that moan.  
tso the same variable shall be funtirmnalty 

tested within I hmurs.r The trip systemn with 1lw 
faled Ovhinde may he ssntrirp.-d for a period or 
time not W cateed I betur in ronecet this 

- muM8. As% long as she trip system * ith ihe 
&1We i~unnel consiaim. at l-Ast one operahi1c 
fmnnel asonftrit)i; slu %ime Warsable. out 
ltrip systm may be Placed in tW Uftltfiped 
Position for short Period. of time to allow 

*flonetinn~al Inidt of all RPdS instrumeat Chan
sets as specifted by Toble 4..1-.Thc trips~tern 
"a be in the entrimpd pO'itiot ftir nso mo're 

t1han I bours per (usurtiota I'mei pericAi row this 
"dusill.

- - .a.�* -

C.



UNITED STATES 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

4 1 SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

SUPPORTING AMENDMENT NO. 7 8 T0 FACILITY LICENSE NO. DPR-30 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 

AND 

IOWA-ILLINOIS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

QUAD CITIES NUCLEAR POWER STATION, UNIT 2 

DOCKET NO. 50-265 

1. Introduction 

By letter dated May 12, 1981, Commonwealth Edison Company (CECo, the licensee) 
proposed that changes be made to the technical specifications (TS) for Quad 
Cities Unit 2. These changes would (1) correct the reactor protection system 
(RPS) delay and response times as given in the TS to the more restrictive values 
that were used in the licensing basis, and (2) provide for use of the average 
power range monitor (APRM) gain adjustment for operation at higher-than-normal 
power peaking. These changes are identical to those reviewed by the staff and 
approved for Unit 1, by letter dated December 5, 1980.  

2. Discussion and Evaluation 

RPS Delay and Response Times 

The RPS delay time is the time from opening of the sensor contact to opening of 
the trip actuation contacts. The licensee proposes to change the RPS delay time 
now given in the TS (100 msec) to the more restrictive value (50 msec) used by 
the-General Electric Company (GE) in the licensing analysis.  

Since the RPS delay time given in the TS should be consistent with that used in 
the licensing analysis, the change of the RPS delay time from 100 msec to 50 msec 
is acceptable.  

Similarly, the RPS response time is the time lapse between reaching the neutron 
sensor setpoint and the start of control rod motion. The licensee proposes 
to change the RPS response time of 390 msec now given in the TS to the more 
restrictive value of 290 msec used in the licensing analysis. Since the TS 
value should be consistent with that used in the licensing analysis, the change 
of the RPS response time from 390 msec to 290 msec is acceptable.  

APRM. Gain Adjustment 

The licensee has proposed TS changes that would allow use of APRM gain adjustments 
rather than reducing APRM trip setpoints when operating at higher than normal power 
peaking; i.e., whenever the maximum fraction of limiting power density (MFLPD) 
exceeds the fraction of rated thermal power (FRP). This establishes an initial 
APRM signal closer to the flow-biased setpoints, and so has the same effect as 

B303180 0 8 5 830217 
PDR ADOCK 05000265 p PDR



2

reducing the actual scram and rod block setpoints. The proposed changes also 
require that the ratio FRP/MFLPD multiplier shall apply only above 25% rated 
thermal power, in order to be consistent with the LHGR surveillance requirement, 
and in agreement with Standard Technical Specifications.  

Operation in the manner described above, i.e., use of APRM gain adjustments 
rather than reducing APRM setpoints for operation when MFLPD exceeds FRP, has 
previously been reviewed for Quad Cities Unit 1, and approved by letter dated 
December 5, 1980. In our evaluation of the present application we have determined 
that the same considerations apply for Unit 2. On the basis of the foregoing, 
proposed operation in the manner described is acceptable.  

3. Environmental Considerations 

We have determined that the amendment does not authorize a change 
in effluent types or total amounts nor an increase in power level 
and will not result in any significant environmental impact. Having 
made this determination, we have further concluded that the amendment 
involves an action which is insignificant from the standpoint of 
environmental impact and, pursuant to 10 CFR 551.5(d)(4), that an 
environmental impact statement, or negative declaration and environ
mental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with the 
issuance of this amendment.  

4. Conclusion 

We have concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that: 
(1) because the amendment does not involve a significant increase in 
the probability or consequences of an accident previously evaluated, 
does not create the possibility of an accident of a type different 
from any evaluated previously, and does not involve a significant 
reduction in a margin of safety, the amendment does not involve a 
significant hazards consideration, (2) there is reasonable assurance 
that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by 
operation in the proposed manner, and (3) such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations and the 
issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and-safety of the public.  

Principal Contributor: Roby Bevan

Dated: February 17, 1983



UNIIED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 50-265 

uOMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 

"AND 

IOWA-ILLINOIS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY 
OPERATING LICENSE 

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued 

Amendment No. 78 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-30 issued to 

Coimmonwealth Edison Company and Iowa-Illinois Gas and Electric Company, which 

revised the Technical Specifications for operation of the Quad Cities Nuclear 

Power Station, Unit.2ý, located in Rock Island County, Illinois. The 

amendment is effective as of the date of issuance.  

The amendment changes provisions of the Technical Specifications pertaining 

to the reactor protection system delay and response times, and the average 

power range monitor gain adjustment.  

The application tor the amendment complies with the standards and require

ments of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the 

Commission's rules and regulations. The Commission has made appropriate 

findings as required by the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations in 

10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license amendment. Prior 

public notice of the amendment was not required since the amendment does 

not involve a significant hazards consideration.  

B3031-80093 830217 
PDR ADOCK 05000265 
P PDR



-2-

The Commission has determined that the issuance of the amendment will 

not result in any significant environmental impact and that pursuant to 

10 CFR 51.5(d)(4) an environmental impact statement or negative declaration 

and environmental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with 

issuance of the amendment.  

• For further details With respect to this action, see (1) the application 

for amendment dated May 12, 1981 (2) Amendment No. 78 to License No. DPR-30, 

and (3) the Commission's related Safety Evaluation. All of these items are 

available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 

H Street, NW., Washington, D.C., and at the Moline Public Library, 504 - 17th 

Street, Moline, Illinois. A copy of items (2) and (3) may be obtained upon 

request addressed to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C.  

20555, Attention: Director, Division of Licensing.  

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 17th day of February 1983.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Domenic B. Vassallo, Chief 
Operating Reactors Branch #2 
Division of Licensing



V

FEB 2 3 1983

Docket No. 27-48

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT:

Joseph M. Felton, Director 
Division of Rules and Records 

Edward F. Hawkins, Acting Branch Chief 
Low-Level Waste Licensing Branch 
Division of Waste Management 

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE

DOCK El'i& 27-468 

DJLSTRIBUTION: (&2JY• th• 
FocelFF1 I e 27-48 , 
PDR 
LPDR 
WMLL r/f 
NMSS r/f 
REBrowni ng 
RAScarano 
EHawkins 
JShaffner 
RFonner, ELD 
GWKerr, SP 
DKunihiro, Reg. V 
DElle, DOE-Richland 
RGerton, DOE-Richland 
LGronemeyer, SDSHS 
NKirner, SDSHS 
MAuerbach 
AEOD 
DWeiss

Please have the attached Federal Register Notice published in the Federal 

Register as soon as possible. The original and 12 copies are provided in 

accordance with SECY procedures.  

,Original Signed BY 
•dwlard F. Hawkins 

Edward F. Hawkins, Acting Branch Chief 
Low-Level Waste Licensing Branch 
Division of Waste Management

Enclosure: 
FR Notice re Issuance of Special 
Nuclear Material Disposal 
License Amendment

8303180064 830223 
PDR ADOCK 02700048 
C PDR

OFFICEO WMLL -."LL ......E LD h ,°........ ° .• , . , ......°,°,.....o ........... ................. °°°°, .. .o., ..................... .......... .... ..  

D T.. 8 0.. . . . . . ...... . ... . . . ......... . .................. . .............. ..... .

Y?

*• USGPO: 1980--329-824NRC FORM 318 110/80) NRCM 0240 OFFICIAL RECORD COPY



7590-01 -M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

DOCKET 27-48 

US ECOLOGY, INC.  

AGENCY: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

ACTION: Notice of Issuance of Special Nuclear Material Disposal 

License Amendment 

SUMMARY: On January 28, 1983 the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

(NRC) issued Amendment 3 to NRC License No. 16-19204-01 to US Ecology, 

Inc. (previously Nuclear Engineering Co.) The license allows for the 

receipt and disposal of special nuclear material (SNM) at US Ecology's 

low level waste disposal facility located on the the Hanford Reservation 

near Richland, Washington. The amendment was developed primarily to 

provide increased compatibility with the State of Washington license for 

disposal of by-product and source material, to clarify licensee 

responsibilities with regard to site closure and decommissioning, and to 

define procedures for license termination following cessation of burial 

operations.  

8303180068 830223 
PDR ADOCK 02700048 
C PDR



27-48/FR NOTICE OF USE AMEND
- 2 - 7590-01-M 

NRC has determined that the amended license will not result in any 

significant impact on the environment and therefore does not require 

preparation of an environmental impact statement. An environmental 

impact appraisal was prepared upon issuance of the license in 1979 and 

is available for public inspection.  

ADDRESSES: The amended license and environmental impact appraisal are 

available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room 

located at 1717 H Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20555, and at the 

Richland Public Library Reference Department, Swift and Northgate 

Streets, Richland, Washington 99352 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Edward F. Hawkins, Acting Chief, 

Low-Level Waste Licensing Branch, Division of Waste Management, U.S.  

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555. Telephone: (301) 

427-4433.



27-48/FR NOTICE OF USE AMEND 
- 3 - 7590-01-M 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission, on January 28, 1983, issued to US 

Ecology, Inc., (formerly Nuclear Engineering Co.) an amendment to its 

license to receive and dispose by burial, special nuclear material at 

its commercial low level waste disposal facility located in the Hanford 

Reservation near Richland, Washington. (US Ecology's corporate 

headquarters are located at 9200 Shelbyville Road, Louisville, Kentucky 

40207). The recently issued amendment amends License No. 16-19204-01 in 

its entirety. All information concerning this license can be located in 

NRC Docket No. 27-48.  

NRC has determined that issuance of the amended license will result in 

no significant environmental impact and therefore does not require the 

preparation of an environmental impact statement (EIS). The SNM 

license, as amended, authorizes disposal of waste containing small 

amounts of uranium-233 and uranium-235. Wastes containing plutonium in 

concentrations greater than 100 nanocuries per gram are prohibited from 

the site.  

Disposal of by-product and source material at the site is licensed by 

the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services. That



27-48/FR NOTICE OF USE AMEND 
- 4 - 7590-01-M 

agency is also the site landlord. Preparation of this amendment has 

been coordinated with Washington State officials and is consistent with 

conditions of the state by-product and source material license, which 

was renewed October 11, 1982.  

Conditions of this amendment clearly specify license obligations with 

regard to closure and decommissioning of the Hanford low level waste 

disposal facility and further specify licensee obligations beyond the 

license expiration date pending formal NRC licensing action.  

The Commission finds that issuance of the amendment complies with the 

requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and the 

requirements of Title 10, Chapter 1, Code of Federal Regulations.  

/ 

Dated at Washington, D.C. this Z•54day of 1983.  

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

Edward F. Hawkins, Acting Branch Chief 

Low-Level Waste Licensing Branch 

Division of Waste Management


